



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5563 OF 2022

- PETITIONERS:** 1) Ganesh Mahadeo Asekar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. pri. School, Cheklikhitwada
PO. Cheklkhitwada, TA. Gondpipari Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 2) Sunil Kisan Kelzarkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Navtala PO.
Navtala Tal. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 3) Nitinkumar Kesharao Anaraskar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Gangasagar Heti,
PO. Usrala Mendha TA. Nagbhir Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 4) Dekeshwar Laxmanrao Parwate,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Dongargoan
(SAL), PO. Palasgaon (JAT) TA. Sindewahi
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 5) Vinod Kashinath Gedam,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Delanwadi, PO.
Delanwadi Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 6) Tejraj Shankar Gedam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Pawanpar, Po.
Pawanpar Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 7) Ishwar Jagannath Agade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Shioni, Po.
Shionita. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 8) Tulshidas Ramaji Sahare
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Shioni Po.
Shionita. Sindewahi Dist- Chandrapur.
- 9) Radheshyam Deoraaji Bhure,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Khatgaon, PO.
Khatgaon, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 10) Vijay Ramaji Nikode,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Saradpar, PO.
Saradparta, Sindewahi Dist- Chandrapur.
- 11) Komal Sawaji Dhabale,
Aged : 32 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o.
Z.P.U. Pri. School, Antargaon, PO. Antargaon
TA. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 12) Ravindri Khushal Meshram,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Antargaon, PO.
Antargaon ta. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 13) Laxman Anandrao Chanfane,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Gadbori, PO.
Gadbori TA. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 14) Tukaram Vithobaji Borkar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kachepar, Po.
Kacheparta. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 15) Vijay Tulshiram Bahekar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Pawanpar, Po.
Pawanpar, Tal. Sindewahi Dist. Chandrapur.
- 16) Vilas Wangnuji Sawsakade,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Mohali, Po. Mo-
hali, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 17) Sunil Yadaorao Khobragade,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Mundala, Po.
Mundala Tal. Sawali, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 18) Tamdeo Pundlik Kawale,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Virwha, Po.
Virwha, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 19) Netaji Ramdas Soyam,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Gadbori, po.
Gadbori Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 20) Anil Baburao Lonbale,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Nandgaon, PO. Nandgaon, Tal. Sindewahi Dist
Chandrapur.
- 21) Bhaurao Ramdasji Dharane,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Petgaon, PO.
Petgaon, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 22) Arun Babusrao Kharate,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Delanwadi, PO.
Delanwadi, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.



- 23) Ramesh Vitthalrao Jambhulkar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Ladbori, Po.
Ladborita, Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 24) Gulab Santosh Alone,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Wasera, PO.
Wasera, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 25) Arun Manohar Kothewar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Wasera,
Po. Wasera, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 26) Pramod Ganpatrao Chandragiriwar,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Mohali, Po.
Mohali, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 27) Rajesh Pundlik Ninawe,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Ramala, Po.
Ramalata. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 28) Rukhama Maroti Date,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Maregaon, Po.
Maregaon, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 29) Prakash Bapura Gajbhiye,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Waneri, Po.
Waneri Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 30) Sunil Mansaram Kamadi,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Chikmara, Po.
Chikmara Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.



- 31) Ghanshyam Tulshiram Mandade,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Waneri, Po.
Waneri Tal, Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 32) Rajeshree Deorao Wasake,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Ladbori, Po.
Ladbori Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 33) Gokuldas Kashinath Lakade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Nachanbhatti, Po.
Nachanbhatti, Tal. Sindewahi Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 34) Shriram Jayram Rathod,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Nandgaon, Po.
Nandgaon, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 35) Vikas Gulabrao Rajurkar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Shioni Po. Shioni,
Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 36) Prashant Anant Lengure,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Maregao, Po.
Maregaonta, Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 37) Pradip Abhiman Mandawatkar,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kachepar, Po.
Kachepar, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 38) Dipak Kusan Jambhiulkar,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Tambegadi



- Mendha, Po-Tambegadi Mendha, Tal.
Sindewahi, Dist-Chandrapur.
- 39) Prakash Mahadeo Nimgade,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School,
Bhejgaon, Po. Bhejgaon Ta. Mul, Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 40) Rajendra Shamrao Nandigramwar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Yergaon, Po.
Pipari Dixit, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 41) Anil Ramannaji Gangereddiwar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kosambi, Po.
Maroda, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 42) Bandu Tulshiram Gedam
Age : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Yergaon, Po.
Pipari Dixit Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 43) Hemant Bajirao Kannake,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Sushi, Po. Sushi,
Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 44) Bhagyalaxmi Ramesh Randive,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Sintala, Po.
Bhejgoan, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 45) Rajeshwar Keshao Pipare,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Naleshwar, Po.
Chiroli, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.



- 46) Kailash Warluji Wakde,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Navegaon Bhuj,
Po. Gadisurla, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 47) Karnvir Parshuram Bhurse,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Virai, Po. Fiskuti,
Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 48) Madhaw Ramkrishna Masram,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Bhadurni, Po.
Somnath Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 49) Pratibha Pundlik Nagrale,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Junasurla, Po.
Gadisurla, Tal. Mul, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 50) Ashwini Sudhir Chintalwar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Maregaon, Po.
Chimdha Tal. Mul, dist. Chandrapur.
- 51) Kalpana Paramsukh Nandagawali,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Thergaon, Po.
Jam Tukum Tal. Pobhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 52) Anup Shamrao Lothe,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Metepar, Po.
Metepar, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 53) Archana Ramaji Navghade,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Bothali, Po.
Bothali, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.



- 54) Jagdish Dadaji Bhoyar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Jamgaon, Po.
Jamgaon, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 55) Manoj Gulabrao Mankar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Pendhari, Po.
Pendhari, Tal. Sindewahi, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 56) Damodhar Keshav Ramteke,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Sawargaon, Po.
Sawargaon, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 57) Varsha Pralhad Lade,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Khutala, Po.
Khutala, tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 58) Ravindra Nanaji Urkude,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Tekepar, Po.
Tekepar, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 59) Kevalram Baliram Atkare,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Yerkheda, Po.
Yerkheda, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 60) Buddhaoal Ramdas Karade,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Vihirgaon, Po.
Vihirgaon, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 61) Vasant Gopalrao Kamdi, Aged : 35 yrs.,
Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri.
School, Usegaon, Po. Usegaon, Ta. Chimur,
Dist- Chandrapur.



- 62) Ravi Shalikramji Surkar
Aged: 43 yrs., Occ:- Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Kajalsar, Po.
Kajalsar, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 63) Gajendra Shyamraoji Sawarbandhe,
Aged : 43yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Sathgaon, Po.
Sathgaon, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 64) Ranjit Shriram Nikose,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Pri. School, Khairi, Po. Khairi,
Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 65) Vikrant Manohar Pande,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kawadashi
(Desh), Po. Kawadashi, Tal. Chimur, Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 66) Shilpa Waman Gedam,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Doma, Po.
Doma, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 67) Pranisha Ekaji Mankar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o.C/o.
Z.P.U. Pri. School, Vadashi, Po. Vadashi, Ta.
Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 68) Mina Madhukar Parchake
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Bodadha, Po.
Bodadha, Tal. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 69) Badal Shriramji Borkar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kolari, Po.
Kolari, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.



- 70) Ranjana Krushnarao Bamnote,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Khadsangi, Po.
Khadsangi, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 71) Ashok Maroti Kamadi,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Bandar, Po.
Bandar, Ta. Chimur, Dist-Chandrapur.
- 72) Prabhakar Rajeram Kamadi,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Palasgaon, Po.
Palasgaon, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 73) Kiran Vishnudas Gedam,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.PRI. School, Metepar, Po.
Metepar, Ta. Chimur, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 74) Sharadkumar Shantoshrao Shirbhayye,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Primary School
Mangalgaon, PO. Mangalgaon, Tal. Chimur,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 75) Yogesh Mukundrao Deshmukh,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Welva Po-Welva, Ta-Pombhurna, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 76) Vanita Kamlakar Nandanwar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shiwara, Po-Shiwara, Ta-Chimur, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 77) Avinash Nagnath Ghonmode,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Londholi, Po. Londholi, Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 78) Sunil Arjun Chunarkar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Londholi, Po. Londholi, Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 79) Rupchand Damodhar Thorat,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mundala, Po. Mndala, Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 80) Rajeshkumar Mahadeorao Shinde,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ghodewahi, Po. Ghodewahi, Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 81) Ghyanshyam Abaji Shinde,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Haramba, Po. Harambata Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 82) Suresh Pundlik Gedam,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Keroda, Po. Keroda Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 83) Rushideo Chirkutaji Chaudhari,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Usegaon Po. Usegaon Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.



- 84) Sevak Mangaldas Raipure,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Donada, Po. Donada ta. Saoli, Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 85) Jivandas Rushi Dongare,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Keroda, Po. Kerodata. Saoli, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 86) Arvind Bhagawan Bhandare,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ghatkul, Po. Ghatkul ta. Pombhurna Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 87) Gurudas Rushi Sidam,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o.
C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Hirapur, Po. Hirapurta, Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 88) Vivek Wamanrao Dudhe,
Aged :37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bhothali, Po. Bothali, Tal. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 89) Sudhakar Jagannath Charduke,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chak Piranji, Po. Chak Piranji, Ta. Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 90) Purushottam Ramdas Nahagamkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Meha Buj, Po-Antargaon Ta-Saoli, Dist.
Chandrapur.



- 91) Gautam Dauji Urade,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Z.P.U.P. School Vitthalwada P.S.
Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 92) Milind Keshaorao Madavi,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wedgaon P.S.
Gondpipari, Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 93) Vitthal Kisan Gonde,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vitthalwada P.S. Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 94) Manoj Manohar Sabale,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Wadkuli, P.S. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 95) Mahesh Laxman Tatewar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Hiwara P.S. Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 96) Shravan Rambhau Gunddettiwar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School Bha.
Talodhi P.S. Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 97) Suresh Baburao Jumnae,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Sakmur P.S. Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 98) Purushottam Keshao Wasake,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Somanpalli P.S. Gondpipari Z.P. Chandrapur.
- 99) Indrapal Shivram Madavi,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Sakmur, Po-Sakmur, Ta-Gondpipri Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 100) Bhagwan Tukaram Madavi,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chek Ghadoli, P.S. Gondpipari, Dist.
Chandrapur
- 101) Jamnadas Ganpati Chandekar,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ralapeth, P.S. Gondpipari Dist. Chandrapur.
- 102) Parmanand Namdeo Indorkar,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Tarsa Khurd P.S. Gondpipari Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 103) Nandalal Vanuji Shende,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chek Ghadoli P.S. Gondpipari, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 104) Anil Janardhan Wasade,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Tohogaon P.S. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 105) Pramod Ishwar Durge,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher.,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Borgaon P.S. Gondpipari Dist. Chandrapur.
- 106) Archana Pramodrao Jidkuntawar,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dhanapur, P.S. Gondpipari Dist. Chandrapur.



- 107) Sudhakar Ganu Madavi,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bhangarm Talodhi, P.S. Gondpipari Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 108) Vinod Gautam Chandekar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Nandwardhan P.S. Gondpipari Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 109) Bandu Fakira Sheraki,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Lathi P.S. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 110) Sanjay Bhauji Batte,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kudesaoli Po- Halda Ta- Bramhapuri Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 111) Namdeo Mukunda Gahane,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Halda Po- Halda Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 112) Tikaram Atmaram Shende,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o.
C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mangli, Po- Jugnala, Ta- Bramhapuri, Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 113) Sunilkumar Sitaram Thakur,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Assi. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad School Kolari Po-
Savarla, Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 114) Prajakta Pravin Dashasahastra,
Age- 41 yrs Occ.- Sub. Teacher



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Maldongari Po- Paradgaon, Ta- Bramhapuri
Dist- Chandrapur.
- 115) Lina Mohan Pilare, Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. :
Sub. Teacher, R/o.C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper
Primary School Maldongari Po- Paradgaon
Ta- Bramhapuri, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 116) Vilas Deorao Borkar,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kalamgaon Po- Kalamgaon, Ta- Bramhapuri,
Dist- Chandrapur.
- 117) Milind Murlidhar Ghodmare,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ekara Po- Mendki Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 118) Rakesh Haribhau Kawadkar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Wandra Po- Awalgaon Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 119) Anant Nanaji Dhore, Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. :
Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper
Primary School Bhuj Po- Mudza Ta-
Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 120) Chandrashekhhar Motiram Meshram,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Wandra Po- Awalgaon Ta- Bramhapuri, Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 121) Khushal Uddhav Dable,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School



Paradgaon Paradgaon Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.

- 122) Bhaurao Mukaruji Tupat,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.Upper Pri. School Chakbothali
Po- Chaugaon Ta-Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 123) Sangesh Mahadeo Shende,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.Upper Pri. School Kalamgaon
Po- Kalamgaon Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 124) Dharmendra Kawdu Meshram,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Sonegaon, Po-
Paradgaon Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 125) Govardhan Wasudeo Satimeshram,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Torgaon (Khurd)
Po- Maushi Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 126) Moresh Manohar Raut,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Mendki Po-
Mendki Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 127) Saraswati Shrirang Kolte,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Chichgaon
Po- Baradkinhi Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 128) Anil Abhiman Pradhan,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Kudesaoali Po-
Halda Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.



- 129) Rameshwar Natthuji Meshram,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Halda Po-
Halda Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 130) Ashok Hiranman Nagose,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Chichgaon
Po- Baradkinhi Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 131) Arun Hariji Pendam,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Kosambi
(Khad), po. Awalgaon Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 132) Eknath Vishwanath Pilare,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Kharkada Po-
Nilaj Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 133) Dadaram Soma Ghubade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. upper pri. School Ladaj Po-
Pimpalgaon (Bhosale), Ta- Bramhapuri Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 134) Meena Sangharakshak Dange,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. Upper Pri. School Jugnala Po-
Jugnala, Ta- Bramhapuri Dist- Chandrapur.
- 135) Sharad Vishwanath Shende,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Panoli Po.
Mendha Kir Ta. Nagbhr Dist- Chandrapur.
- 136) Kishor Sudhakar Kamdi,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.PRI.SCHOOL, BALAPUR



(BUJ) PO. BALAPUR TA. NAGBHIR DIST-
CHANDRAPUR.

- 137) Sushant Ramesh Kandikurwar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Yenoli (Mal) Po.
Govindpur ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 138) Arvind Keshao Tupkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri.School, Navkhala Po.
Nagbhir ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 139) Bhumika Vinod Nagdeote,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School, Tukum Po.
Nagbhir Ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 140) Totes Narendra Jibhakate,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School, Devpayali Po.
Balapur Ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 141) Atish Harbaji Dhote,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School, Balapur (Khurd)
Po. Maushi ta. Nagbhir, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 142) Dnyaneshwar Kacharuji Rakhade,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri.School, Kordha Po.
Navegaon ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 143) Rajesh Kewalram Zure,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School,Chindhi Chak Po.
Kitali ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 144) Pravin Motiram Bhoyar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School, Akapur Po. Ushrala
Mendha Ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.



- 145) Anil Gurtudas Gedam, Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Jiwanapur Po. Alewahi ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 146) Praful Sharadrao Wankhede, Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Magrul Po. Mangrul Ta. Nagbhir Dist- Chandrapur.
- 147) Durvekant Tarachand Bankar, Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Bond Po. Bond ta. Nagbhir, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 148) Jitendra Vithobaji Fulzele, Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Mhasli, Po-Vilam, Ta-Nagbhir. Dist- Chandrapur
- 149) Umaji Yadavrao Kodape, Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.Pri.School, Pallezarita. Po. Pallezari Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 150) Sanjay Dadaji Lande, Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Hirapur Po. Hirapur Ta. Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 151) Balkrushna Bapurao Gawande, Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. Kekezari Po.Kekezari Ta. Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 152) Gajanan Ramdas Meshram, Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Yellapur Po. Yellapur ta. Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 153) Kisan Shravan Bawane, Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Teka Mandawa
Po. Teka Mandawa Ta. Jiwati Dist-
Chandrapur.
- 154) Dilip Ramdas Nimkar, Aged : 47 yrs.,
Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri.
School, Dampur Mohada Po. Dampur Ta.
Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 155) Rushi Mullaji Meshram,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri.School, Jiwati Po. Joiwati
ta. Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 156) Varsha Jaising Rathod,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri.School, Wani Po, Wani Ta.
Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 157) Lina Yadaorao Chandekar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Kumbezari Po.
Kumbezarita, Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 158) Jagjivan Premanand Borkar,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Asapur Po.
Asapur, Ta. Jiwati, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 159) Dushyant Udhao Kannake,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Patan Po.Patanta.
Jiwati Dist- Chandrapur.
- 160) Pushpa Kakaji Irpate,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Pataguda, Po.
Patagudata Jiwati, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 161) Hishodkumar Patruji Ture,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Jiwati, Ta. Jiwati,
Dist- Chandrapur.
- 162) Sopan Bakerao Barekar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Kadholi (Khu.) Ta.
Korpana Dist : Chandrapur.
- 163) Adesh Premdas Wanjari,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Virur, Ta: Korpana,
Dist : Chandrapur.
- 164) Nilesh Pundlikrao Kumare,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Bhoygaon, Ta :
Korpana, Dist : Chandrapur.
- 165) Chandrabhan Tulshiram Bhongale,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Piparda, Ta:
Korpana , Dist : Chandrapur.
- 166) Mangala Homdeo Awari,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Wansadi, Tal.
Korpana, Dist- Chandrapur.
- 167) Mangesh Sudhakar Sakharkar,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Palgaon, Ta:
Korpana, Dist : Chandrapur.
- 168) Vilas Bhajandas Mungmode,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Piparda, Ta: Korpana,
Dist : Chandrapur.
- 169) Yogesh Yadaorav Wargantiwar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Durgadi, Ta:
Korpana, Dist : Chandrapur.



- 170) Shankar Ganpat Talande,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Durgadi, Ta,
Korpana, Dist : Chandrapur.
- 171) Ranjit Premsing Jadhav,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Pardi, Ta: Korpana,
Dist : Chandrapur.
- 172) Roshan Shamrao Pillewan,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kawthala, Po-
Kawthala. Ta-Korpana Dist-Chandrapur.
- 173) Nitin Gopalrao Burande,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Bakhardi, Ta:
Korpana, Dist : Chandrapur.
- 174) Vijay Digambar Dahake,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Bharosa, Ta: Korpana
, Dist : Chandrapur.
- 175) Nagorav Lingu Dhotre,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Sheraj Bu., Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 176) Bhagwan Nivrutti Nagargoje,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Sheraj Bu., Tal.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 177) Arun Natthuji Jivtode,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Loni Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 178) Vinoba Lahanu Atram,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Loni, Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 179) Anupama Jamnadas Gedam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Pipari, Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 180) Mouli Sailu Siddam,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Nanda Telgu, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 181) Sanjay Gosai Kursange,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Sonurli, Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 182) Santosh Prakash Kallurwar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Nandgaon Surya, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 183) Shivaji Kisanrao Mane,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Wadgaon, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 184) Pundlik Namdeo Kaurase,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Kathalabodi, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 185) Chandrakant Devidas Pande,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Khirdi, Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 186) Rajesh Haridas Dhande,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Sangoda, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 187) Sudhir Nanaji Sherki,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Wanoja, Po-
Wanoja, Ta-Korpana.
- 188) Sanjay Duryodhan Satpute,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Wanoja, Po-
Wanoja, Ta-Korpana. Dist. Chandrapur
- 189) Bhoju Tukaram Kinnake,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Khirdi, Ta. Korpana,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 190) Kailash Mahadeo Mhaiske,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P School Sawalhira, Ta.
Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 191) Narayan Sitaram Telkapalliwar,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Yergavhan, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 192) Madhukar Ganpat Kotnake,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sumthana, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 193) Sandip Ramchandra Kondekar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chanakha, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 194) Dinesh Pramod Betawar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kavithpeth, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 195) Nanda Mahadeo Khobragade,
Aged : 58 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bhurkunda BK., Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 196) Trupti Vijayrao Waghe,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chincholi, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 197) Lekharaj Manohar Dethe,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dongargaon, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 198) Prabhakar Uddhavrao Soyam,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bhendavi, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 199) Vitthal Pundlik Bakshi,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sonapur, Ta. Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 200) Karuna Vishal Wadgaonkar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wirur Station, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 201) Varsha Prakash Bejankiwar,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dewada, Ta. Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 202) Kalpana Murlidharrao Shrikundawar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dewada, Ta. Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 203) Sandip Deorav Madavi,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Antargaon, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 204) Md. Irfan Md Yasin Sheikh,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dhanora, Ta. Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 205) Vinod Nilkanth Khuje,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dhanora, Ta. Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 206) Vishnu Shankar Jadhav,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Lakkadkoth, Ta.
Rajura, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 207) Nilesh Charandas Kulmethe,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sonurli, Ta. Rajura,
Dist: Chandrapur.
- 208) Pushpa Jiwan Ale,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Manora, Ta.
Ballarpur, Dist: Chandrapur.
- 209) Suvarna Dhanaji Shinde,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bailampur,
Ta. Rajura, Dist: Chandrapur.
- 210) Amit Mansaram Zade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Shrirampur, Ta.
Rajura, Dist: Chandrapur.
- 211) Vanita Sanjay Gokhare,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kalmana, Ta. Rajura,
Dist: Chandrapur.
- 212) Kashinath Waman Hedau,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sasti Marathi, Po-Sasti, Ta-Rajura, Dist-Chandrapur.
- 213) Santoshkumar Krishnadatt Shukla,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Cheknimbala PS
Chandrapur.
- 214) Pramod Murlidhar Gedam,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Pimpalkhut PS and
Dist.Chandrapur.
- 215) Shankar Bhimrao Asampalliwar,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Dewada PS and
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 216) Dhanraj Govindrao Modak,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dhanora (Pipri) PS
and Dist. Chandrapur.
- 217) Vinod Janardhan Barsagade,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. Hindi School Ghughus PS
and Dist. Chandrapur.
- 218) Pramod Giridhar Baviskar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dongarhaldi No.3,
PS Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 219) Anyaji Kawadu Nannaware,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Satara (Komti) PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 220) Prashant Baburao Nandanwar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ambe Dhanora PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 221) Sampat Narayan Gedam,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kemara PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 222) Rupesh Namdeo Paraswar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dewada (Bu) PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 223) Ku. Dipali Maratrao Tarewar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chintal Dhaba PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 224) Vinod Sahdeo Bawane,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bhatari, PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 225) Sushil Wasudeo Gavhare,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Umari Potdar PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 226) Shekhar Abhang Dahiwale,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Bhimini PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 227) Nilesh Prabhu Uike,
Aged : 30 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Dighori PS
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 228) Pratibha Someshwar Yerme,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Ghughus (Girls), PS
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 229) Rozina Yasmin Abdul Sayeed Shaikh,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. Urdu School, Ghughus PS
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 230) Yogeshwar Balaji Wadgaonkar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Nakoda Marathi PS
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 231) Aruna Shanrao Borkar,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Gondsawari PS
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 232) Gunwant Kisan Naitam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Thanewasna,
PS Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 233) Dushant Baburao Nimkar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School, Bhagaram-
Talodhi Po. Bhangaram - Talodhi Tal.
Gondpipari Dist- Chandrapur.
- 234) Kavita Suryabhan Kannake,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Karanji Po. Karanji
Tal. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 235) Lata Ishwarshah Madavi,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kudesaoi Po.
Kudesaoi Tal. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 236) Pramod Babaji Ekonkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wadkuli Po.
Wadkuli Tal. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 237) Ashok Shivram Soyam,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Somanpalli Po.
Somanpalli Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 238) Anil Pralhad Pendharkar,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Salezari Po. Salezari
Ta. Gondpipari Dist- Chandrapur.
- 239) Mukteshwar Maroti Kumare,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Karanji Po. Karanji
Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 240) Abhilash Shantaram Lodhe,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Darur Po. Chek
Darur, Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 241) Parshuram Omaji Pimpalkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Panora Po. Panora
Tal. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 242) Vilas Chinnaji Soyam,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Tarsa Khurd Po.
Tarsa Khurd Tal. Gondpipari, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 243) Suwarnamala Namdeo Bhagat,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Pargaon Po.
Chek Pargaon Tai. Gondpipari, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 244) Gunvant Khushabrao Kubade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. Ghadoli Po. Ghadoli Tal.
Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 245) Santosh Jagannath Gudpalle,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Pargaon Po.
Chek Pargaon, Ta. Gondpipari, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 246) Ranjeet Gajanan Telkapalliwar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Pipari Po.
Chek Pipari, Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 247) Nalini Vishwanath Pagade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Aksapur Po. Aksapur
Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 248) Khushal Pundlik Kale,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sakmur Po. Sonapur
Desh, Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 249) Manisha Rajaram Badan,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ghatkul Po.
Ghatkul, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 250) Pratibha Wasudeo Khandale,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wadholi Po. Wadholi
Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 251) Rajmandir Mukunda Meshram,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ghadoli Po. Ghadoli
Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 252) Kalpana Uderaj Bansod,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Lathi Po. Lathi Ta.
Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 253) Simon Donuji Ganvir,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Gondpipai Po.
Gondpipari Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 254) Kacharu Adkuji Kondekar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wedgaon Po.
Wedgaon Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 255) Vilas Gosai Bhagat,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wejgaon Po.
Wejgaon, Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 256) Nikesh Laxman Atram,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Jamb Bhuj, Po. Jamb
Bhuj, Ta. Saoli, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 257) Rajendra Udebhan Parteki ,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Paldoh Po. Paldhoh,
Ta. Jiwati, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 258) Domaji Laxman Batte,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Jungaon Po.
Gowardhan, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 259) Dhirajkumar Wasudeo Gedam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Jungaon Po.
Gowardhan, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 260) Sanjiwani Gopidas Gedekar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bhimani Po.
Ghatkul, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 261) Dattu Sudam Kosare,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Jungaon Po.
Gowardhan, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 262) Vijayalaxmi Ravindra Pureddiwar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ghigus Col. 01 Po.
Ghugus, Ta. and Dist. Chandrapur.
- 263) Shankar Kisan Nikhade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Vijasan Po. Vijasan,
Ta. Bhadrawati, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 264) Vinod Gosai Gaurkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dongargaon Khadi
Po. Dongargaon, Ta. Bhadrawati, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 265) Shalik Sitaram Gedam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Jamkhurd Po.
Jamkhur, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 266) Murlidhar Harekrushna Sarkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Gondpipari Po.
Gondpipari Ta. Gondpipari, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 267) Gulab Janardhan Soyam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Satara Komati Po.
Satara Komati, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 268) Surdas Ganpati Sidam,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Welawa Po., Ta.
Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 269) Sandp Warlu Chaudhari,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Mokhala Po.
Sakhara, Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 270) Archana Madhukar Mahakarkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Anandwan Po.
Anandwan Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 271) Archana Devrao Dhawas,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Pachgaon Po.
Bhatala, Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 272) Nilima Ramraoji Zade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School , Waygaon Bho. Po.
Chargaon, Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 273) Pradip Vitthalrao Dhoke,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Shembal Po.
Shembak Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 274) Rahul Vithoba Dakhane,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ashi Po. Dahegaon,
Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 275) Chandrakant Madhukar Dhakate,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wadadha Tu. Po.
Wadadha, Ta. Warora, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 276) Ravindra Dashrath Warkhede,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Talodhi, Po. Talodhi,
Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 277) Govinda Digambar Gohane,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Adegaon Po.
Adegoan, Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 278) Kawadu Gopal Nimaje,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bhansuli Po.
Bhansuli, Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 279) Gunjar Laxman Zingre,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wakarla Po.
Wakarla Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 280) Ganesh Ramesh Dhole,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School , Lohara Po. Lohara,
Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 281) Pitambar Tarachand Jagnade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kolara Po. Kolara,
Ta. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 282) Baburao Hariji Donadkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Betala Po. Kinhi Ta.
Bramhapuri, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 283) Archana Purushottam Parate,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Deulgaon Po.-
Sawarla, Ta. Bramhapuri, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 284) Mira Rameshwar Nandeshwar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Adyal Jani Po.
Adyal Ta. Bramhapuri, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 285) Roshani Madhukar Meshram,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Rui Po. Nilaj Ta.
Bramhapuri, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 286) Patru Tiwaluji Gaykawad,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Tulan Mal Po.
Waygaon Ta. Bramhapuri, Dist. Chandrapur.



- 287) Suresh Raghuji Pendor,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Mandwa Po.
Mandwa, Ta. Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 288) Ashok Zibkaji Padhal,
Aged : 58 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Wadgaon Po.
Wadgaon Ta. Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 289) Gajanan Motiram Kulmethe,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dhanoli Po. Dhanoli
Ta. Korpana, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 290) Subhash Bhivsan Pimpalshende,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Nokari Khurd Po.
Nokari, Ta. Rajura , Dist. Chandrapur.
- 291) Vijaykumar Vithoba Lanjewar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School, Koshtala Po.
Koshtala Ta. Rajura Dist- Chandrapur.
- 292) Rajesh Mangaksingh Pawar,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Manoli Po. Manoli
Ta. Rajura Dist- Chandrapur.
- 293) Santosh Sadashiv Sakharkar,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Bond Po. Bond Ta.
Nagbhir, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 294) Mangala Bhujangrao Waghmare,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Nawkhala Po.
Nawkhala, Ta. Nagbhir, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 295) Vijay Maroti Khanake,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Khutala Po. Khutala,
Ta. Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 296) Shankar Ramchandra Atram,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Dewada Buj Po.
Dewade Buj, Ta.Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 297) Shailesh Kalidas Zade,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chek Ballarpur Po.
Chintaldhaba, Ta. Pombhurna, Dist.
Chandrapur.
- 298) Sundar Gajanan Gawade,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kemara Po. Kemara,
Ta. Pombhurna, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 299) Vithoba Dhonduji Madavi,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Chichbodi, Po.
Mokhala, Ta. Saoli, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 300) Harshkumar Maroti Urade,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kondha Po. Kondha
Ta. Bhadrawati, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 301) Jagdish Sudam Thakare,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Ashta Po. Ashta Ta.
Bhadrawati, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 302) Ravikant Rambhau Tonge,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Patala Po. Patala Ta.
Bhadrawati, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 303) Baban Donu Bhendare,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kisan Nagar PO.
Vyahad Khurd Tal. Saoli, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 304) Vijay Namdeo Ghonge,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Sakhari Po. Sakhari,
Tal. Saoli, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 305) Devanand Bapurao Gedam,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kewada, Po.
Kewada, Tal. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 306) Vandana Raghunath Shende,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Kolari (Tukum), Po.
Kolari, Tal. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 307) Sunil Chandrakant Lonbale,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Pathari Po. Pathari,
Tal. Saoli, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 308) Sunita Shankar Pawde,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Datala, Tal.
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 309) Vandana Bhayyaji Wankar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Datala, Tal.
Chandrapur, Dist. Chandrapur.
- 310) Sunitta Vijay Chahare,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Waroda Ta, Rajura,
Dist. Chandrapur.
- 311) Vaishali Raju Barapatre,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Moharli Po. Moharli,
Tal. and Dist. Chandrapur.



- 312) Anuradha Nandkishor Golar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Padmapur, Po.
Padmapur, Tal. and Dist. Chandrapur.
- 313) Mangala Ashok Sonarkhan,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Gughus Col. No. 1
Po. Ghughus Ta. and Dist. Chandrapur.
- 314) Devendra Arun Parate,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U.P. School Murpar, Po.
Khodsangi, Tal. Chimur, Dist. Chandrapur.

// VERSUS //

RESPONDENTS

- : 1)The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of School Education
and Sports Department, Mantralaya,
Mumbai-32.
- 2) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of Finance
Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32,
- 3) The Zilla Parishad,
Chandrapur through its
Chief Executive Officer.
- 4) The Education Officer (Primary), Zilla
Parishad, Chandrapur.

WRIT PETITION NO. 5566/2022

- PETITIONERS:**1) Sanjay Ganpat Lonare,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Subject Teacher,



R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bhivapur, Po- Walsara Tah- Chamorshi, Dist.
Gadchiroli.

- 2) Rajendra Nilkanth Bhurse,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Moushikhamb Po Moushikhamb Tah - Dist -
Gadchiroli
- 3) Durgaprasad Ramdas Shrirame,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chambarda Po- Amirza Tah and Dist-
Gadchiroli.
- 4) Jitendra Govinda Raipure,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Karwafa, Po. Karwafa, Tal. Dhanora, Di-
Gadchiroli,
- 5) Ramesh Ramayya Agguwar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Maroda, Po - Maroda Ta- Di-Gadchiroli.
- 6) Ku. Varsha Sudhakar Gaurkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kunghada Rai, Po - Kunghada Ta- Chamorshi
Dist – Gadchiroli.
- 7) Ku. Deepa Nathuji Undirwade,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kasansur, Po - Kasansur
Ta- Etapalli Di-Gadchiroli,
- 8) Ku. Sadhana Nileshwar Bhurse
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dongargaon Halbi, Po - Kokadi Ta- Wadsa Di-
Gadchiroli,

- 9) Ramesh Mohanlal Kalbande,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Narsinhapalli, Po - Narsinhapalli Tal. Sironcha
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 10) Niwas Balaji Kodap,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Sawargaon, Po- Chatgaon Tah-Dist-Gadchiroli.
- 11) Dasharath Namdev Chalach,
Aged : 32 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Indala Po. Paradi Tah-Dist-Gadchiroli.
- 12) Pravin Nanaji Gharat,
Aged : 37yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Pulkhal Po.Kaneri, Tah and Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 13) Kulbhushan Bhaurao Hemke,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vihirgaon Po.Gurwala Tah and Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 14) Ku. Vaishali Chintaman Tekam,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Maregaon, Po Moushikhamb Tah and Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 15) Rajeshree Subhashrao Ramgirwar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dhundeshivani Po- Amirza Tah and Dist -
Gadchiroli.



- 16) Sandhya Dilip Marbate (Satre),
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Belgaon Po - Amirza Tah and Dist -Gadchiroli.
- 17) Ku. Sarita Chintaman Devikar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Katali Po-Sakhara Ta.Dist Gadchiroli.
- 18) Avinash Shankar Kshirsagar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Rajoli Po - Potegaon Tah. Dist Gadchiroli.
- 19) Ku Maya Krushnaji Dhengle,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Churchura Po Churchura Ta. Dist Gadchiroli.
- 20) Siddharth Lalaji Bhaisare,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Wakdi Ta. and Dist Gadchiroli.
- 21) Amitkumar Krushnaji Barsagade,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ganpur (Rai.) Po Ganpur tah.Chamorshi Dist
.Gadchiroli.
- 22) Ku. Chhaya Krishnarao Thengle,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary Boys
School Talodhi (Mo.) Po. Talodhi Tah.
Chamorshi Dist Gadchiroli.
- 23) Rahul Maroti Khobragade,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Amirza Po Amirza, Tah.Dist.Gadchiroli.



- 24) Pratibha Prabhakar Barapatre,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ramsagar Po Lakhamapur Bori, Tah.
Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 25) Surendra Ram Dhakate,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kuthegaon Po.Kunghada Tah.Chamorshi Dist.-
Gadchiroli.
- 26) Ramesh Durgayya Aggu,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Laxmanpur, Po Ganpur Tah.Chamorshi Dist.-
Gadchiroli.
- 27) Yogesh Wasudeorao Wadhai,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Michagaon (Buj.) Po Dudhamala Tah.Dhanora
Dist Gadchiroli.
- 28) Sunil Abhimanyu Meshram,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Nanhi Po Nanhi Tah.Kurkheda Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 29) Ku.Smita Bhaskarrao Jambhulkar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mudza Po- Mudza Tah - Dist -Gadchiroli.
- 30) Pradeep Manohar Patil,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Murkhada Po- Murkhada Tah - Dist -
Gadchiroli.



- 31) Vanashree Ambadas Jadhav,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Gogaon Po- Gogaon Tah - Dist -Gadchiroli.
- 32) Ku. Sapna Rajanna Akulwar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Medaram chek, Po - Rangayyapalli Ta-
Sironcha Di-Gadchiroli.
- 33) Nilesh Lasmayya Veladi,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Rangayyapalli, Po - Rangayyapalli Ta -
Sironcha Di-Gadchiroli.
- 34) Dilip Motiram Pada,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Hetu, Po Hetu Tah. Dhanora, Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 35) Padmarao Madanyya Kamtam,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Maddikuntha Po – Janampalli
Ta - Sironcha Di-Gadchiroli.
- 36) Ku. Jyoti Laxman Madavi,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Udera Po. Burgi Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 37) Sattu Budha Korami,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Burgi Po. Burgi Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 38) Yashwant Pochuji Dahagaonkar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Tumargunda Po.Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 39) Sadu Hanumantu Talande,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bidri Po.Burgi Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 40) Dilip Domaji Khobragade,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Yemali Po. Burgi Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli
- 41) Ku Simpall Waman Mudhodkar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dumme Po.Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 42) Naresh Tulshiram Gedam
Age : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Salebhatti Po Tah.Dhanora Dist Gadchiroli.
- 43) Kalidas Rushi Kambale,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Khedegaon Po.Gewardha Tah.Kurkheda Dist.-
Gadchiroli.
- 44) Ankush Dilip Godshelwar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mudholi Rith Po Mudholi chak no.2
Tah.Chamorshi Dist.Gadchiroli
- 45) Ku. Triveni Sadashiv Gaikwad,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Jambhali Tah Korchi Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 46) Santosh Markand Tembhurne,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kondhala Po Kondhala, Tah. Desaiganj Dist.-
Gadchiroli.
- 47) Fattesay Budharam Dhurve,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shankarpur Po Shankarpur Tah. Desaiganj
Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 48) Naresh Ramji Bansod,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Andhali Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 49) Madhukar Duryodhan Misar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Savangi po. Tah.Desaignanj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 50) Santosh Harishchandra Kalsarpe,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Wadhona Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 51) Mainu Samrth Holi,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Boldha Tah. Desaiganj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 52) Gurudev Vishwanath Raut,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Muska Tah.Dhanora Dist Gadchiroli.
- 53) Dilip Gangadhar Devikar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Devsara Tah.Dhanora Dist Gadchiroli
- 54) Manisha Nandu Narote,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Amgaon Tah.Desaignanj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 55) Balaji Tukaram Thakare,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kasari (Tu) Tah.Desaignanj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 56) Jeetendra Dadaji Meshram,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chop (Boys) Tah.Desaignanj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 57) Natthu Dewaji Gahukar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Potgaon Tah.Desaignanj Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 58) Maroti Doge Wachami,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Hemalkasa Po.Tah.Bhamragad Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 59) Giridhar Pundlik Shingade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dadapur Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 60) Ku. Mamta Pradip Indurkar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bori Tah- Korchi Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 61) Prashant Yogesh Meshram,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Deulbhatti Tah Korchi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 62) Ashirwad Baliram Bodele
Aged: 43 yrs., Occ:- Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School



Sonpur Po. Kotgul Tah Korchi Dist.
Gadchiroli.

- 63) Giridhar Moreshwar Karwade,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kotra Tah Korchi Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 64) Ku. Pranali Shamrao Sayam,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Gurnoli Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 65) Ku. Sheela Shamraoji Warjurkar,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kunghada (Mal) Tah.Chamorshi Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 66) Pravin Shriram Kulmethe,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Karadi Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 67) Manoj Ambadas Newalkar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o.C/o.
Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Hemalkasa Po.Tah.Bhamragad Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 68) Ku. Ujwala Maluji Bogami
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Arewada Po.Tah.Bhamragad Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 69) Krushna Suner Chawar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chandagad Tah.Kurkheda Dist.Gadchiroli.
- 70) Narendra Sitaram Bhaisare,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Sonapur Tah.Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.

- 71) Rakesh Prabhakar Wankar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mudholi Chak No.2 Tah.Chamorshi Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 72) Kshounish Gopal Biswas,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vishnupur Tah.Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 73) Ranjit Amal Ganguli,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shantigram Po Lagam Tah.Mulchera Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 74) Sujay Anil Sarkar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vivekanandpur Tah. Mulchera Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 75) Bidur Shishir Adhikari,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Simultala Tah.Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 76) Jagdish Govind Mallik,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Netajinagar Tah.Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 77) Debabrat Anant Mandal,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Palaspur Tah.Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.



- 78) Radhakant Haren Sarkar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shyamnagar Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 79) Bijay Nirmal Mallik,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vasantpur Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 80) Animesh Arun Biswas,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Rammohanpur Tah. Chamorshi Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 81) Mahesh Haren Sarkar,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ravindrapur Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 82) Venkateshwar Vistari Madgulwar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Govindpur Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 83) Wasudeo Laxman Kothare,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Harinagar Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 84) Malina Manoranjan Bala,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kalinagar Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 85) Shuklarani Krishnapada Mandal,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shrinagar Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.



- 86) Sandip Namdeorao Ailawar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Amgaon Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 87) Najukrao Manohar Bhanarkar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Karkapalli Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 88) Bhavtosh Bipad Halder,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Gitali Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 89) Debdas Bipradas Foujdar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Thakurnagar Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 90) Deepak Venkatrao Kendre,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Manjegaon Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 91) Haridas Digambarrao Kokane,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Adyal Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 92) Moreshwar Gurudeo Bhaisare,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bhadbhidi(B)Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 93) Jitendra Jivan Mandal,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vikaspalli Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 94) Ku. Sapana Vasant Kathane,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Maroda Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 95) Rajesh Shrawan Dudhbaware,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Chandanweli Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 96) Avinash Janardhan Bhoware,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Geda Ta.Etapalli Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 97) Nilesh Diwakar Giradkar,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Mallera Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 98) Santaram Nandlal Madavi,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Koperali Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 99) Bishwanath Subal Baidya,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Durgapur Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 100) Gileshe Rajimshaha Halami,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kulkuli Po Angara Tah. Armori Dist.
Gadchiroli
- 101) Ku. Hemlata Bhagwan Akhade,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shivani (Bu.) Po. Tah. Armori Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 102) Vishwanath Nivrutti Sontakke,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,



- R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kosabi Tah. Armori Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 103) Ku. Savita Gangadhar Behare,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kitali Tah. Armori Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 104) Ku. Yogita Sudhakar Mulkalwar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Shantigram Tah. Mulchera Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 105) Ku. Sanjita Dulal Mandal,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher.,
R/o.C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Vishwanathnagar Po. Koparalli Tah. Mulchera
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 106) Ku. Ganga Harimangal Paul,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Subhashgram Tah. Chamorshi Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 107) Mahadev Atul Dey,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Gouripur Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 108) Devendrasingh Sumansingh Thakur,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Somanpalli Po Konsari Tah. Chamorshi Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 109) Ramesh Rushi Chandekar,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Ramayyapetha Tah. Aheri Dist. Gadchiroli.



- 110) Vinod Dharmarao Khandekar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Velgur Tah. Aheri Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 111) Sanjay Raghunath Kumare,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Italcheru Tah. Aheri Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 112) Bachayya Linga Madavi,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher, R/o.
C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Umari Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 113) Kishor Manindra Modak,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Assi. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad School Samuh Nivasi
School Bhamragad Tah. Bhamragad Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 114) Mahaendra Radheshyam Hardule,
Age- 34 yrs Occ.- Sub. Teacher
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Laheri Tah. Bhamragad Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 115) Ku. Shailaja Maluji Gorekar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Bori Tah. Aheri Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 116) Lekchand Chandrabhan Khandate,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Sohale Tah. Korchi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 117) Venugopal Baburao Dasarwar,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Dharmapur Tah. Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 118) Ku. Damyanti Bhagwan Margonwar,



Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Deolmary Tah. Aheri Dist. Gadchiroli.

- 119) Mangesh Sudhakar Gaddewar,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Kosami No.1, Po – Sawargaon, Tal. Dhanora,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 120) Kishor Ramesh Rao Pimpalkar,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Koregaon (Rangi), Tah. Armori, Dist.
Gadchiroli.
- 121) Namitarani Nirmal Hawladar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P. U.P. School Narendrapur, Tah.
Chamorshi Dist. Gadchiroli.

// VERSUS //

RESPONDENTS:

- 1) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of Finance
Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.
- 2) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of School Education and
Sports Department, Mantralaya Mumbai 32.
- 3) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of Rural Department
Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32
- 4) The Commissioner,
Nagpur Division, Nagpur.



- 5) The Zilla Parishad,
Gadchiroli through its
Chief Executive Officer.
- 6) The Education Officer (Primary),
Zilla Parishad, Gadchiroli.

WRIT PETITION NO.7966 OF 2022

PETITIONERS:

- 1) Nandkishor Gulabrao Susar,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. pri. School, Kulamkhed,
Tal. And Dist. Buldhana.
- 2) Somkant Dnyaneshwar Sakhare,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. PRI. School, Jamb, Tal. And
Dist. Buldhana.
- 3) Ganesh Namdeo Chawhan,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Januna, Tal. And
Dist. Buldhana.
- 4) Kailash Bhagwan Londhe,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Sakegaon, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 5) Prashant Panjabrao Tayde,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Sarshiv, Tal.
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 6) Samadhan Tukaram Nikam,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Warud, Tal.
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 7) Sandeep Manohar Gawali,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Jhodaga, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 8) Vishal Lahanu Kharat,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Gharod, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 9) Shekh Shahid Shekh Wahid,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Goregaon, Tal.
Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 10) Prabhakar Baburao Dhule,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kavathal, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 11) Sharad Rustum Khandebharad,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Warodi, Tal.
Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 12) Santosh Bhagwan Kale,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Bhandari, Tal.
Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 13) Shivaji Narayan Deshmukh,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Shelodi, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 14) Umesh Harinarayan Rasal,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Baygaon Bu., Tal.
Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.



- 15) Parmeshwar Sheshrao Surve,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Babulkhed, Tal.
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 16) Shekh Chand Gulab,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Shelgaon Aatol,
Tal. Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 17) Madan Ashok Bodakhe,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Pimpri Khandare,
Tal. Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 18) Sanjay Tukaram Kale,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kavathal, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 19) Vilas Sadashivrao Wankhede,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Wajhar, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 20) Sandeep Kisan Padmane,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Ghatbori, Tal.
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 21) Nitin Himmatrao Shingane,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Saramba, Tal.
Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 22) Fakira Bhagwan Rajguru,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Mohana Budruk,
Tal. Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 23) Sunil Madhukar Choudhary,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Hatani, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 24) Sudhakar Shrikishan Chincholkar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Misalwadi, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 25) Ganesh Shivaji Khedekar,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Walati, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 26) Vijay Digambar Borkar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Jhodga, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 27) Jyoti Dilip Chincholikar,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Paratapur, Tal.
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 28) Sandeep Bramhachari Mundkule,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Sawadal, Tal.
Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 29) Anjali Shivajirao Tavare,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Punhai, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 30) Shankar Arjun Jeughale,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Malvandi, Tal. and
Dist. Buldhana.



- 31) Gajanan Narayan Bhusari,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Takerkhed, Tal.
Nandura, Dist. Buldhana.
- 32) Suryabhan Hari Tayade,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Takerkhed, Tal.
Nandura, Dist. Buldhana.
- 33) Deepmala Chandrakant Agrawal,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Aadvihir, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 34) Vaishali Vishnu Lokhande,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kolvad, Tal. and
Dist. Buldhana.
- 35) Chandan Harishchandra Chandore,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Pimpalgaon Sarai,
Tal. and Dist. Buldhana.
- 36) Sachin Kalyansing Tatu,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Chandol, Tal. and
Dist. Buldhana.
- 37) Sandeep Subhash Kolte,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Dabhadi, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 38) Subhash Ramesh Sawale,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Irala, Tal. and
Dist. Buldhana.



- 39) Jaypal Lalusing Manjha,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kabarkhed, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 40) Pushpa Lalchand Gulave,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Jalka Bhadang,
Tal. Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 41) Hemant Vishnu Choudhary,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Aavha, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 42) Mangesh Subhash Shelke,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kolhi Gawali, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 43) Nilesh Dhondu Chawhan,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Ghusar Bu., Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 44) Swapna Babanrao Dhanwat,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Yelgaon, Tal. and
Dist. Buldhana.
- 45) Vaishali Rangildas Sontakke,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Shirva, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 46) Mahendra Baburao Ghewande,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Kumbefal, Tal.
and Dist. Buldhana.



- 47) Vaishali Avinash Ingale,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Punhai, Tal.
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 48) Nandkishor Chandradas Tupkar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Khupgaon, Tal.
and Dist. Buldhana.
- 49) Amol Samadhan Gai,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Aadol (Bu.), Tal.
Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 50) Sunil Maroti Tandale,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Pahurjeera Kanya,
Tal. Kanya, Dist. Buldhana.
- 51) Satyabhama Mohan Dhole,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Madakhed (Bu.),
Tal. Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 52) Pradeep Namdeo Ingale,
Aged : 32 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Mahalungi Tal.
Nandura, Dist. Buldhana.
- 53) Sangeeta Devidas Daberao,
Aged : 35 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Nivana, Tal.
Sangrampur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 54) Ganesh Ramesh Pimparkar,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Gawandhala, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.



- 55) Ashwini Ambadas Sabale,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Pimpri Gawali,
Tal. Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 56) Narayan Ramesh Pimparkar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Naydevi, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 57) Santosh Laxmanrao Malokar,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Loni Gurav, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 58) Nilesh Sukhlal Chawhan,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Ambotakali, Tal.
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 59) Gopal Purushottam Hingane,
Aged : 36 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Nirod, Tal.
Sangrampur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 60) Shrikrushna Narayan Nyahatkar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Pahurgira
(Kanya), Tal. Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 61) Anil Sitaram Khadatkar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Sawangi (Gawali),
Tal. Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 62) Sachin Keshavrao Wadekar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Pri. School Muradpur, Tal.
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



// VERSUS //

RESPONDENTS

: 1)The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of School Education
and Sports Department, Mantralaya, Mum-
bai-32.

- 2) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of Finance Depart-
ment, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32,
- 3) The Zilla Parishad,
Buldhana through its
Chief Executive Officer.
- 4) The Education Officer (Primary),
Zilla Parishad, Buldhana.

WRIT PETITION NO. 627 OF 2023

PETITIONERS:

- 1) Gajanan Prabhakar Bahekar
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Takarkhed Helaga, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 2) Sanjay Prakashlal Jaiswal
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Amona, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 3) Rajabhau Vasantrao Wayal
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ambashi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 4) Anil Sitaram Sawadatkar
Age : 47 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Sawangi Gawali, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 5) Anil Madhavrao Joshi
Age : 42 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Chandanpur, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 6) Manoj Prakash Irale
Age : 42 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bhorsa, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 7) Ramesh Uttamrao Jadhao
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kavhala, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 8) Sanjay Vitthal Theng
Age : 49 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Shelgaon (Jaha.), Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 9) Shyam Kacharu Surshe
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Warkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 10) Sharad Annasaheb Gite
Age : 44 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Takerkhed (Mu.), Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 11) Ku. Jaishri Vishwanath Nagare
Age : 42 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Berala, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 12) Vijay Ajabrao Ubarhande
Age : 49 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dongarshe wali, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 13) Sau. Shalini Sudhakar Jeughale
Age : 50 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kelwad, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 14) Vijay Atamaram Ridhe
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Gummi, Panchayat Samiti and
Dist. Buldhana.
- 15) Sau. Deepali Prakash Panaki
Age : 45 Years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dhasadwadi, Panchayat Samiti
and Dist. Buldhana.
- 16) Mangalsing Gulabsing Rajput
Age : 49 Years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Taroda, Panchayat Samiti
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 17) Sau. Archana Mangalsing Rajput
Age : 44 ,Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Taroda, Panchayat Samiti
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.



- 18) Ku. Pallavi Sharad Kharat
Age : 43 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dahid (Bu.), Panchayat Samiti
and Dist. Buldhana.
- 19) Pradip Ramkrushna Wakekar
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kajegaon, Panchayat Samiti
Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 20) Rajesh Kisan Chitode
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Palashi Supo, Panchayat
Samiti Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 21) Kadu Bhagwan Maskade
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Warkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 22) Sau. Vaishali Prakash Kharate
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Aaland, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 23) Rajendrakumar Shatrughan Gavhane
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bhalegaon Ran, Panchayat
Samiti Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 24) Santosh Motiram Borade
Age : 49 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pahurjira (Boys), Panchayat
Samiti Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana.



- 25) Ramsing Supadsing Daberao
Age : 52 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Nagzari, Panchayat Samiti
Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 26) Sau. Pranali Shamkumar Bopale
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Sutala Khurd, Panchayat
Samiti Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 27) Vishal Rajendra Kankal
Age : 43 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Takarkhed Bhagile, Panchayat
Samiti Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 28) Subhash Arjun Nagare
Age : 52 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Aaland, Panchayat Samiti
Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 29) Vinayak Devrao Dandale
Age : 41 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Waki (Bk.), Panchayat Samiti
Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 30) Deepak Lahu Thorave
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Golegaon, Panchayat Samiti
Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 31) Shridhar Rambhau Jaybhaye
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Upper Primary School
Umrad, Panchayat Samiti Sindkhed Raja, Dist.
Buldhana.



- 32) Limbaji Mhatarba Tayade
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Palaskhed Chakka, Panchayat
Samiti Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 33) Dnyaneshwar Baburao Kute
Age : 43 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pangri Ugale, Panchayat
Samiti Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 34) Sunil Nathu Ghuge
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pimpalgaon Lendi, Panchayat
Samiti Sindkhed Raja, Dist. Buldhana.
- 35) Sunil Tejrao Surjuse
Age : 42 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dahid (Khu.), Panchayat
Samiti and Dist. Buldhana.
- 36) Bharat Purushottam Falake
Age : 47 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bhalegaon, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 37) Anant Damodar Shelke
Age : 45 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Malkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 38) Aasaram Sudam Nawghare
Age : 47 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Shendala, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 39) Tarachand Lasu Jadhao
Age : 47 years, Occu : Sub. Assistant,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ratnapur (Hi.Sa.), Panchayat
Samiti Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 40) Gajanan Digambar Mhaske
Age : 52 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bori, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 41) Vilas Sheshrao Thakare
Age : 46 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kasarkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 42) Devidas Ramdas Khedekar
Age : 43 years, Occu : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Isrul, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.

// VERSUS //

RESPONDENTS

- : 1)The State of Maharashtra
through its Secretary of School Education
and Sports Department, Mantralaya, Mum-
bai-32.
- 2) The State of Maharashtra
through its Secretary of Finance Depart-
ment, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32,



- 3) The Zilla Parishad
Buldhana through its
Chief Executive Officer.
- 4) The Education Officer (Primary),
Zilla Parishad, Buldhana.

WRIT PETITION NO.1506 OF 2023

- PETITIONERS** : 1. Mirza Izharulhaq Baig
Age- 42 yrs, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Jaipur, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
2. Mohammad Irfan Mohammad Sultan
Age- 42 yrs., Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Kothali, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
3. Shaikh I-lusain Shaikh Yakub Age- 39
yrs., Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu
School,Kothali, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
4. Akeel Khan Vakil Khan
Age- 37 yrs., Occ- Teacher

R/oc/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Chandur Biswa, Nandura, Dist-Buldhana
5. Mohammad Ejaj Mohammad Amin Savna,
Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana



6. Sheilkh Chand Sheikh Bahadur
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o C/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Savna, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana
7. Sayyad Alim Sayyad Noor Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o C/o Zilla Parishad Urdu
School, Savna, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana
8. Kalim Khan Rustam Khan A cr e- Major.
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu
School, Dhalsavangi, Dist-Buldhana
9. Mohammad Tanvir Sheikh Noor Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Dhad, Dist-Buldhana
10. Shakiloor Rehman Sheikh Mobin Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Urdu School, Rajur, Motaia, Dist-
Buldhana
11. Mohammad Imran Mohammad Sultan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Urdu School, Rajur, Motala, Dist-
Buldhana
12. Karim Khan Khalil Khan Vadner
Bhalji, Nandura, Dist-Buldhana
13. Mohammad Yttstlf Mohammad Usman
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Urdu School Borakhedi, Motala,
Dist-Buldhana



14. Shahadat Khan Asad Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Dhad, Dist-Buldhana
15. Irfan Khan Rehman Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Dhad, Dist-Buldhana
16. Anis Khan Y unus Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Dhad, Dist-Buldhana
17. M. Yasin M. Yusuf
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Rohinkhed, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
18. Nasir Khan Latif Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School, Dhad,
Dist-Buldhana
19. Feroz Ahmad Abdul Kadir .oesbmukh
Dongershevli, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana
20. Abdul Faaim Abdul Naim
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Chandur Biswa, Nandura,
Dist-Buldhana
21. Rafiq Khan Yunus Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher



R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School,
Tarakhed, Dist-Buldhana

22. Javed Khan Yusuf Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Sakharkherda, Sindkhed Raja, Dist-
Buldhana
23. Saabir Shah Shabbir Shah
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Sakharkherda, Sindkhed Raja, Dist-
Buldhana
24. Sheikh Mukhtar Sheikh Munir
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Sakharkherda, Sindkhed Raja, Dist-
Buldhana
25. Sheikh Imran Sheikh Sikander Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Sakharkherda, Sindkhed Raja, Dist-
Buldhana
26. Sheikh IlanifNural Ilasan
Age- Nilajor, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Urdu School Malkapur Pangra,
Sindkhed Raja, Dist-Buldhana
27. Amjad Khan Yusuf Ali Khan Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu
School Rohda, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana



28. Sheikh Jalil Sheikh Manik
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School
Mera Khurd, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana
29. Mohammad Shakeel Sheikh Mubin Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Urdu School Makodi, Motala, Dist-
Buldhana
30. Asif Khan Ayyub Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Urdu School Raipur,
Dist-Buldhana
31. Mohammad Sufiyan Mohammad Usman
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad School Jaipur,
Motala, Dist-Buldhana
32. Zabir Khan Budhan Khan
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad School Chandol,
Dist-Buldhana
33. Zuberoddin Moinoddin
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad School Dhad,
Dist-Buldhana
34. Mohammad Y unus Mohammad Yusuf
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad School
Umali, Malkapur, Dist-Buldhana



35. Riyajuddin A. I-lamid Deshmukh
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad School Dhad,
Motala, Dist-Buldhana
36. Shri Naresh Baburao Kharat
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Giroli, Devulgaon Raja, Dist-Buldhana
37. Shri Anil Devrao Zote
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Nagangaon, Devulgaon Raja,
Dist-Buldhana
38. Kalpana Ramkrushan Tekale Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Nagangaon, Devulgaon
Raja, Dist-Buldhana
39. Shri Vijay Gyandeo Deshmukh Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Dodhra, Devulgaon Raja, Dist-Buldhana
40. Shri Pundlik Dagduba Tandle Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Golegaon, Devulgaon
Raja, Dist-Buldhana
41. Shri Rahul Uttamrao Mahsake Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Godhankhed, Devulgaon
Raja, Dist-Buldhana



42. Shri Musadwale Yuraj Sudam Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Golegaon, Devulgaon
Raja, Dist-Buldhana
43. Shri Prakash Traymbak Khandebharad
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Marathi School, Jawalkhed,
Devulgaon Raja, Dist-Buldhana
44. Shri Sunil Eknath Mante
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Dagadwadi, Devulgaon Raja,
Dist- Buldhana
45. Shri Suresh _Ram(las Vanve Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Baygaon Khurd,
Devulgaon Raja, Dist-Buldhana
46. Shri Ravindra Baburao Ghuge Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Tekale, Devulgaon Raja,
Dist-Buldhana
47. Shri Namdeo Bhaskar Murkut Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Malkapur Pangra,
Devulgaon Raja Dist-Buldhana
48. Shri Sandip Prabhakar Khedekar Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Dhotra Nandai,
Devulgaon Raja, Dist-Buldhana



49. Arif Shaukat Patel
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Toranwada, Chikhali, Dist-Buldhana
50. Shri Shantilal Bansilal Dhoot Age- Major,
Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Malegaon, Motala, Dist-
Buldhana
51. Mohammad Sarfraj Abdul Gaffar Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher R o c/o Zilla Parishad
Urdu School, Pipalgaon Kale, Jalgaon Ja.,
Dist-Buldhana
52. Kureshi Vasim Ahmad Mohammad Zafar,
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla
Parishad Urdu School, Dha. Badhe,
Motala, Dist-Buldhana
53. Rajesh Dagdu Doiphode
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Sahstramuli Tanda, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
54. Shri Sanjay Subhash Madiwale Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Punhai, Motala, Dist-Buldhana
55. Shri Rajendra Lahu Patil
Age- Major, Occ- Teacher
R/o c/o Zilla Parishad Marathi School,
Jaipur, Motala, Dist-Buldhana



56. Mohammad Zahir Abdul Karim Age-
Major, Occ- Teacher R/o c/o Zilla Parishad
Marathi School, Bothakajhi, Khamgaon,
Dist-Buldhana

VERSUS

- RESPONDENTS** 1. State of Maharashtra
Through its Secretary Department of
School Education and Sports,
Mantralaya, Mumbai -32
2. State of Maharashtra Through its
Secretary, Department of
Finance, Mantralaya, Mumbai — 32
3. The Zilla Parishad Buldhana,
Though its Chief Executive Officer
Tal and District Buldhana
4. The Education Officer (Primary)
Zilla Parishad, Buldhana

WRIT PETITION NO.763 OF 2023

- PETITIONERS:**1) Gajanan Gunvant Navkar,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dahigaon, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 2) Ram Jagan Ingale,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Karankhed, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 3) Prakash Kashinath Wagh,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Misalwadi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 4) Nandkishor Vinayakrao Ubarhande,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Shelud, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 5) Shekhar Bajirao Asolkar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ancharwadi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 6) Sadashiv Jagannath Jagtap,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Amona, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 7) Viju Dnyanba Gawai,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Muradpur, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 8) Pratap Bhagaji Bhambale,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Karatwadi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 9) Ram Sitaram Gatade,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Berala, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 10) Pandharinath Dattu Nawle,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bhorasa-Bhorasi, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 11) Yogesh Jagdish Mehra,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Karatwadi, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 12) Shekh Chand Shekh Sandu,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dongargaon, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 13) Vitthal Pralhad Parihar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Mera Khu., Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 14) Ku. Anita Gajanan Bhalerao,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Borgaon Kakde,
Panchayat Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 15) Dilip Shriram Tekale,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Satgaon Bhusari, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 16) Vitthal Namedeo Murkute,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Warkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 17) Vishwas Sahebrao Bhutekar,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dhotra Bhangoji, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 18) Sukhdeo Pundalik Solanki,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Sawana, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 19) Ku. Sandhya Shrikisan Pawar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Borgaon Kakde, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 20) Prakash Ramrao Lanke,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Shelodi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 21) Shekh Yasin Shekh Hakim,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kinhi Sawadat, Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 22) Kishor Vasantao Kankhar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Naygaon Bu., Panchayat
Samiti Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 23) Ku. Shubhangi Dnyandev Narkhede,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Nimkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 24) Amol Dhruptao Jadhav,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ibrahimpur, Panchayat Samiti
Motala, Dist. Buldhana.
- 25) Rameshwar Govindrao Lokhande,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Sarshiv, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 26) Sau. Madhuri Sharad Joshi,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kumbefal, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 27) Ku. Sangita Pralhad Sanap,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Hiwarkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 28) Sanjay Rambhau Kayande,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kumbefal, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 29) Arun Pandhari Sawang,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary Girls School Sutala Bu., Panchayat
Samiti Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.



- 30) Dnyandeo Mahadeo Wanare,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dolarkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 31) Mahadev Namdev Manvar,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Taroda D., Panchayat Samiti
Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 32) Prabhakar Jayram Awakale,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Nagzari, Panchayat Samiti
Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 33) Madhukar Sahadev Chavan,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Tintrav, Panchayat Samiti
Shegaon, Dist. Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 34) Ishwar Sheshrao Gawande,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dhorapgaon, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 35) Vaishali Mahadeo Tharkar,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Naydevi, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 36) Dipak Rambhau Kamble,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Nandra, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 37) Radheshyam Uttamrao Mundhe,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pangra Dole, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 38) Raju Shriram Dhame,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Khedo, Panchayat Samiti
Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 39) Vikramsingh Babusingh Rathod,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Usara, Panchayat Samiti
Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 40) Sonaji Baby Dhage,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ladnapur, Panchayat Samiti
Sangrampur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 41) Gajanan Dhonduji Gaikwad,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Gundha, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 42) Rajendra Bhagwan Umbarhande,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Matla, Panchayat Samiti
Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 43) Nagorao Atmaram Ubarhande,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper



Primary School Soygaon, Panchayat Samiti
Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.

- 44) Manikrao Sheshrao Bajad,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Central Marathi Upper
Primary School Deulgao Kundpal, Panchayat
Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 45) Santosh Devrao Adhav,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Deulgaon Kundpala,
Panchayat Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 46) Pramod Shivaji Wankhede,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Nimbari, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 47) Dilip Janardhan Ambhore,
Aged : 54yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ghatnandra, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 48) Jaywant Vasant Kale,
Aged : 54 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kanka, Bu. Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 49) Bharat Keshav Lokhande,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kanka Bu., Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 50) Sayyed Anisuddin Sayyed Rafiuddin,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Z.P.U. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Jamod, Panchayat Samiti
Jalgaon Jamod, Dist. Buldhana.
- 51) Subhash Laxman Sontakke,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ghatpuri, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 52) Sau. Savita Subhash Tiwari,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Atali, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 53) Vishnu Koduji Hande,
Aged : 57 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Januna, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 54) Pravin Maroti Sonune,
Aged : 34 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pinpri, Khandare, Panchayat
Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 55) Dhyaneshwar Narayan Shejul,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Shara, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 56) Gumansing Devsing Machhale,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper



Primary School Nimkovala, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.

- 57) Santosh Laxman Jadhav,
Aged : 44 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Belkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 58) Aashpak Ishak Sheikh,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Belkhed, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 59) Janardan Pralhad Vavge,
Aged : 56 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kavadgaon, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.
- 60) Gajanan Dattatray Sonune,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dhad, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 61) Sunil Arjun Pawar,
Aged : 39 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Raigaon, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 62) Rajesh Gangaram Jadhav,
Aged : 33 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Gandhari, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.



- 63) Santosh Shriram Ade,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Kinhi, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 64) Vijay Sitaram Sarkate,
Aged : 43 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Titavi, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 65) Suresh Kisan Thokare,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Pimpalner, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 66) Vinayak Madhukar Tupkar,
Aged : 37 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Titavi, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 67) Krushna Laxman Sillod,
Aged : 38 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Karegaon, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 68) Ramdas Ganpat Mapari,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Jambul, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 69) Kishor Ramrao Gaikwad,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper



Primary School Deulgaon Vaysa, Panchayat
Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.

- 70) Pralhad Kalnu More ,
Aged : 48 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Deulgaon, Vaysa, Panchayat
Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 71) Samadhan Shivram Ghuge,
Aged : 40 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dulgaon, Kundpala, Panchayat
Samiti Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 72) Rajendra Jaising Gunge,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Antri Deshmukh, Panchayat
Samiti Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 73) Nitin Bhavrao Shelke,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Januna, Panchayat Samiti
Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 74) Shankar Sanduji Sormare,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Chandanpur, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 75) Prabhakar Rushmrao Wankhede,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Harni, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.



- 76) Kailash Barkusing Chanda,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Palaskhed, Panchayat Samiti
Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 77) Vishnu Gulabsingh Baghele,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ghirni, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 78) Sanjay Bulakhi Kolhe,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Panhera, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 79) Vinod Mahadeo Khirsagar,
Aged : 50 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Harsoda, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 80) Bhaurao Ramchandra Dandge,
Aged : 47 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Bhalegaon Ran, Panchayat
Samiti Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 81) Vasudeo Mahadeo Kshirsagar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Vaghud, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 82) Sanjay Sudhakar Tandule,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper



Primary School Vadoda, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.

- 83) Prakash Samadhan Kharate,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Aland, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 84) Bharti Jankiram Khumkar,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ghini, Panchayat Samiti
Malkapur, Dist. Buldhana.
- 85) Tabassum Aara Shaikh Kadir,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Palaskhed Bhat, Panchayat
Samiti Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 86) Rajesh Vitthal Bajad,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School, Gohagaon Dandade,
Panchayat Samiti Mehkar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 87) Shila Uttamraon Raut,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Malgi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 88) Vishwanath Januji Ambhore,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Central Marathi Upper
Primary Atali, Panchayat Samiti Khamgaon,
Dist. Buldhana.



- 89) Shivaji Ramkrushna Javjav,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Savna, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 90) Rajiv Totaram Lahane,
Aged : 53 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ambashi, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 91) Rameshwar Narayan Mehetre,
Aged : 55 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Godri, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 92) Sanjay Shriram Sonune,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Divthana, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 93) Rameshwar Waman Solanki,
Aged : 42 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dabha, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 94) Pravin Eknath Shingne,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Dabha, Panchayat Samiti
Lonar, Dist. Buldhana.
- 95) Vijay Suryabhan Suradkar,
Aged : 45 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper



Primary School Karvand, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.

- 96) Rajaram Bhikaji Gujjar,
Aged : 52 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ruikhed, Mayamba,
Panchayat Samiti Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 97) Ashok Digambar Walekar,
Aged : 51 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ruikhed Mayamba, Panchayat
Samiti Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 98) Samadhan Kisan Karade,
Aged : 41 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Ruikhed Mayamba, Panchayat
Samiti Buldhana, Dist. Buldhana.
- 99) Ravindra Murlidhar Gayakwad,
Aged : 49 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Yevta, Panchayat Samiti
Chikhali, Dist. Buldhana.
- 100) Vinod Narayan Balanse,
Aged : 46 yrs., Occu. : Sub. Teacher,
R/o. C/o. Zilla Parishad Marathi Upper
Primary School Paraj, Panchayat Samiti
Khamgaon, Dist. Buldhana.

VERSUS

RESPONDENTS :



- 1) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of School Education and
Sports Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.
- 2) The State Of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary of Finance Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32,
- 3) The Zilla Parishad,
Buldhana through its
Chief Executive Officer.
- 4) The Education Officer (Primary),
Zilla Parishad, Buldhana.

WRIT PETITION NO. 5709 OF 2021

PETITIONERS:

1. Maharashtra Rajya Prathamik
Shikshak Sangh, Registration
No.6669/31, BOM 62/57, Office at Chintamani
Complex, Yavatmal, Distt. Yavatmal, Through
Authorised Person Shyam Pahurkar

2. Yavatmal Zilla Parishad Prathamik Shikshak
Sangh, Registration No. 235, Office at Dutta
Nagar, Arni. District: Yavatmal, Through its
Authorised Person Asaram Chavan.

3. Akhil Maharashtra Prathamik Shikshak Sangh,
Registration No. 106/78, F 5388, Office at Plot
no. 50. Vyankateshwara Nagar, Arni. District:
Yavatmal, Through its Authorised Person
Shri Pradeep Khandarkar;

4. Castetribes Shikshak Sanghatna Registration



No.N. G. P. 2784 Office at Hattikhana, Datta Chowk, Yavatmal, Distt. Yavatmal; Through its Authorised Person Kiran Mankar;

5. Rashtravadi Shikshak Sanghathana (Maharashtra Rajya) Regd. No. Mah/389/94/2003/3944 Office at C/o Sharad Gharod, Pitruachaya, 19 Nalamwar Layout, Arni Road, Yavatmal : Though its Authorised person Sharad Gharod;

6. IBTA (Ideal Bahujan Teachers' Association) Shikshak Sanghatana, Registration No. F49659 Pune Office at Br. At Yavatmal, Distt. Yavataml; Through its Authorised Person Diwakar Raut;

7. Maharashtra Rajya Prathamik Shikshak Parishad, Registration No.D.N.E. 958/2018 Mumbai Office at Netaji Nagar, Yavatmal, Distt. Yavatmal, Through its Authorised Person Ankush Aswar;

8. Maharashtra Rajya Ekal Prathamik Shikshak Sewa Manch, Registration No. 210/2017 Office at Raviraj Nagar, Wadgaon Road, Yavatmal, Through its Authorised Person Vinod Kharulkar;

9. Maharashtra Rajya Purogami Prathamik Shikshak Samiti Sanghatana Regd No. 202/ F 5289/1996 Office at Manish Rathod, Raviraj Park, Shrirampur, Pusad, Distt. Yavatmal, Through its Authorised Person Anand Shende;

10. Maharashtra Rajya Juni Pension Hakka Sanghatan, Amravati Division, Registration No. P.N.-4832 Office at Milind Solanke, Plot No. 10, Mahalaxmi Nagar, Wadgaon, Yavatmal, Distt. Yavatmal; Through its Authorised Person



Surendra Dabhadkar;

11. Prahar Shikshak Sanghatana, Maharashtra
Rajya Registration No. SEC/UPP/P.ISP/17/14
Office at C/o P.D. Dambhare Jalaram Mandir
Ward, Ghatanji, District: Yavatmal, Through its
Authorised Person Vilas Rathod;

12. Maharashtra Rajya Shikshan Sena,
Registration No. H. O. D. /9393 Office at
Pruthwiraj Nagar, Yavatmal, Distt. Yavatmal;
Through its Authorised Person Santosh Margade;

13. Maharashtra Rajya Zilla Parishad
Alpasankhyank Karmachari Sanghatana,
Registration No. A. W. B. 2787/13 Office at
Mubarak Nagar, Arni, Distt. Yavatmal, Through
Authorised Person Sheru Sayyad;

14. Shikshak Sahakar Sanghatana Registration
No. AWB 2992/2016 Office at Madahv Nagar,
Waghapur, Distt. Yavatmal. Through its
Authorised Person Jagdish Rathod;

/VERSUS/

RESPONDENT:

The State of Maharashtra, Department of School
Education And Sports, through its Secretary,
Mantralay, Mumbai-440 032.

Shri P.S. Kshirsagar, Advocate for petitioners in respective petitions
Shri K.S. Narwade, Advocate for petitioner in WP No. 5709/2021
Ms H.N. Jaipurkar, AGP for respondent/State
N.S. Jadhao, Advocate h/f Ms S.S. Jachak, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in WP Nos.
1506/2023, 627/2023 & 7966/2022
Ms Shilpa Giratkar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in WP No. 5566/2022



CORAM : **SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND**
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.

RESERVED ON : **08.04.2026**
PRONOUNCED ON : **08.05.2026**

JUDGMENT (PER : NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

Heard.

2. **Rule.** Rule is made returnable forthwith. Heard finally with the consent of parties.

3. All these petitions raised identical challenge and therefore are being disposed of by this common judgment. The petitions seek a declaration that Clause 3 of the Government Circular dated 13.10.2016, issued by the respondent No.1, i.e., Department of School Education and Sports is discriminatory and violative of Article 14 of the Constitution of India. They further pray for a declaration that the petitioners are entitled for the benefit of graduate teachers pay scale as per the said circular and seeks a direction for granting the said benefit.



4. The facts which are identical in all these petitions are as under:

The petitioners are working as subject teachers in various schools of the respective Zilla Parishads. All the petitioners are having qualification of graduate D.Ed. or B.Ed. and are working on the post of subject teachers in their respective schools. They were given appointment by the respective Zilla Parishads on the post of subject teachers of various subjects for teaching Class 6 to 8 under the Right to Education Act and they all are appointed after the year 2016.

5. It is further the narration in the petition that the Union of India enacted a statute, namely, Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act 2009 (RTE Act) which came into force with the effect from 01.04.2010. By virtue of said Act certain new qualifications for appointment of primary teachers have been declared for Class 1 to 5 and Class 6 to 8. Thereafter, in accordance with powers conferred by Section 23(1) of the RTE Act, the National Council for Teachers Education (NCTE) issued a notification which was published on 23.08.2010, thereby



prescribing the minimum qualifications for Classes (i) to (v) and (vi) to (viii).

6. In pursuance to the RTE Act, the State of Maharashtra issued a Government Resolution on 13.12.2023, thereby declaring a policy regarding the staffing pattern of the teachers on the basis of strength of students.

7. As per the said policy, for Class 6 to 8 there has to be at least one teacher per class so that there shall be one teacher at least for Science, Mathematics, Social Studies and languages for every 35 students. Furthermore, vide Government Circular on 13.10.2016, the State Government declared that subject teachers would be entitled for graduate teacher pay scale, who were teaching Class 6 to 8. In the said circular, it is specifically stated that in Class 6 to 8 three teachers for the subject of Science, Mathematics, Social Science and languages are required to be appointed. By virtue of Clause 3 of the said circular, (which is the contentious clause), it is provided that out of the subject teachers who are teaching Class 6 to 8 only 1/3rd teachers as per their seniority would be entitled for the graduate teacher pay scale. It further provides that when the



number of subject teacher is more than three then in the said subject as per seniority pay scale will be given equally. The said circular further provides that since there is a shortfall of science graduate teachers, the teachers who have passed HSSC with science subject will be given appointment on the Science subject teacher post and they will have to acquire qualification of a science graduate. But they will not be entitled for graduate teacher scale until they acquire such a qualification.

8. Thereafter the State Government issued another circular on 24.01.2017, which contains guidelines regarding preparation of seniority list of the subject teacher in view of judgment passed by this Court in Writ Petition No. 22801/1997 and other connected matters. Furthermore, vide circular dated 14.11.2017, it was clarified by the State Government that the seniority list of graduate teachers has to be taken into consideration for granting the pay scale of graduate teacher and the general seniority list has to be taken into consideration for the purpose of promotion. It also provides that the degree of B.A., B.com, B.Sc., is an additional qualification than the basic qualification of primary teacher. Once



the teacher acquires such qualification then he will be included in list of graduate teachers.

9. It is further stated in the petition that the petitioners were earlier appointed as primary teachers having qualification of HSSC, D.Ed., but some of the petitioners were having a qualification of graduate and some of them acquired the said qualification after their appointments on the post of subject teachers. It is further stated that in the subject of Social Science and language the graduate qualified teachers were available but in the subject of Science there was a shortage of Science graduate teachers. Thus, for the said subjects of Science and Mathematics the subject teachers having the qualification of Science graduation and D.Ed. or B.Ed. are entitled for appointment but sufficient Science graduate teachers were not available. Therefore, in view of the Government Circular dated 13.10.2016, the teachers who passed HSSC in Science faculty were given appointment on the post of Science teacher subject to they acquiring the Science graduation qualification within 5 years; which they have accordingly done.



10. In the backdrop of these facts, it is stated in the petition that all the petitioners are working either on the post of language subject teacher, Social Science or Science subject teacher and are having a qualification of graduate with D.Ed or B.Ed. or M.A. It is further stated that in view of Clause 3 of the circular dated 13.10.2016, only 1/3rd teachers become entitled for grant of graduate teacher pay scale. The petitioners are teachers who are not in the said 1/3rd teachers and are thus deprived of the benefit of graduate pay scale.

11. In view of above, the Organization of teachers of which the petitioners are also members, submitted a representation on 26.12.2022, to the Chief Executive Officers and requested for applying the graduate teacher pay scale to all the subject teachers. It was pointed out in the said representation that the 1/3rd teachers who are granted benefits of graduate pay scale and the petitioners are performing same work and therefore they are also entitled for said pay scale. Therefore the present petition is filed seeking declaration about Clause 3 of the Government Resolution dated 13.10.2016 as stated supra.



12. We have heard Shri P.S. Kshirsagar and Shri K.S. Narwade, learned Counsel for the petitioners, Ms. H.N. Jaipurkar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for respondent/State, Shri N.S. Jadhao, learned Counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in Writ Petition Nos. 1506/2023, 627/2023 and 7966/2022 and Ms Shilpa Giratkar, learned Counsel for respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in WP No. 5566/2022.

13. Learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that the Clause 3 of the impugned circular dated 13.10.2016, excluding the other teachers than the 1/3rd teachers, is without any reasonable basis or criteria. He submits that the parent statute under which the circular is issued, i.e., the RTE Act, does not provide for any such ratio of 1:3. However, the circular issues an artificial criteria of 1:3 without there being any provision in the parent statute and therefore the circular runs beyond statutory provision. He further submits that there is no rationale to exclude the remaining subject teachers who are doing the same job with the same qualification and are similarly situated. It is their further submission that the NCTE, which is an expert body has declared the minimum qualification of the primary teachers and accordingly a graduate with D.Ed and



B.Ed. were appointed on the post Science language and Social Science. It is therefore clear that all the subject teachers are having the similar qualification and similar nature of work of teaching the Class 6 to 8 for the respective subjects.

14. He further submits that equal pay for equal work is a Constitutional goal as reflected in Article 39 (d) of the Constitution and therefore the action of the respondents cannot withstand the said principle also. It is therefore his submission that the said Clause 3 is unsustainable in law.

15. Per contra, the learned Counsel for the respondents opposed the contentions made by the learned Counsel for the petitioners. They submit that the action is a policy decision and therefore cannot be interfered with. They submit that it is the exclusive domain of the State Government concerned to make out a differentiation and the same cannot be said to be arbitrary and therefore does not violate Article 14 of the Constitution of India. They further Submit that the action is perfectly legal and valid.



16. We have considered the contentions canvassed by the learned Counsel for the petitioners and with their assistance have gone through the record of the matter. As can be seen from the Government Resolution dated 13.10.2016, and more particularly Clause 3 thereof, it contemplates that only 1/3rd teachers out of the teachers teaching Class 6 to 8 would be entitled for graduate pay scale. It also provides for a modality if the number of teachers teaching the said classes is more than three. No reason whatsoever is coming forward nor can be seen from the Government Resolution dated 13.10.2016 for exclusion of the teachers like petitioners. As can be seen from the Preamble of the said Government Resolution, the same is issued for granting benefit of graduate pay scale to teachers teaching Class 6 to 8. It also provides that the subjects of Mathematics and English are supposed to be the difficult subjects and therefore for shortage of said teachers, it was found and observed that the teachers who were not graduate were appointed to teach such subjects to Class 6 and 8. However, while doing so, it was ignored that in which faculty the said person is graduate. It was in these circumstances that persons who have graduated with History, Geography or language were made to teach Mathematics and Science. It was therefore found that the merit of the students



was suffering due to this fact. Thus, there is no reason coming forward for granting benefit to only 1/3rd teachers

17. We have gone through the circular impugned, as also other circulars referred to us by supra. As has been rightly submitted by the learned Counsel for the petitioners that the parent statute i.e. the RTE does not contemplate any such discrimination or muchless a ratio of 1:3 which has been sought to be created by the Clause 3 of the Government Resolution. As can be seen from the record and which is undisputed by the parties, that the nature of work/duty which is being performed by the said persons who have been granted graduate pay scale and the present persons like petitioners who have been deprived of the benefit thereof is one and the same. There is no rationale for exclusion of other teachers like petitioners who are performing the same nature of duties.

18. The Counsel for petitioners has rightly relied upon judgment of this Court in *2010(1) All MR 170 (Sahebrao Karbhari Gunjal and others Vs. State of Maharashtra and others)* in which this Court in paragraph No. 13 recorded as under.



“13. "Equality" has been guaranteed under Article 14 of the Constitution of India. Equals have to be treated equally and un-equals ought not to be treated equally. However, reasonable classification is permissible under Article 14 of the Constitution. The classification must be founded on the basis of an intelligible differentia, which distinguishes those that are grouped together from others and differentia must have a rational relation to the object sought to be achieved.”

Furthermore in ***Randhir Singh Vs. Union of India and others***

(1982) 1 SCC 618 in paragraph No. 8 the Hon’ble Apex Court has recorded as under :

“8. It is true that the principle of 'equal pay for equal work' is not expressly declared by our Constitution to be a fundamental right. But it certainly is a constitutional goal. Article 39(d) of the Constitution proclaims "equal pay for equal work for both men and women" as a Directive Principle of State Policy. 'Equal pay for equal work for both men and women' means equal pay for equal work for everyone and as between the sexes. Directive Principles, as has been pointed out in some of the judgments of this Court have to be read into the fundamental rights as a matter of interpretation. Article 14 of the Constitution enjoins the State not to deny any person equality before the law or the equal protection of the laws and Article 16 declares that there shall be equality of opportunity for all citizens in matters relating to employment or appointment to any office under the State. These equality clauses of the Constitution must mean something to everyone. To the vast majority of the people the equality clauses of the Constitution would mean nothing if they are unconcerned with the work they do and the pay they get. To them the equality clauses will have some substance if equal work means equal pay. Whether the special procedure prescribed



by a statute for trying alleged robber-barons and smuggler kings or for dealing with tax evaders is discriminatory, whether a particular governmental policy in the matter of grant of licences or permits confers unfettered discretion on the Executive, whether the take-over of the empires of industrial tycoons is arbitrary and unconstitutional and other questions of like nature, leave the millions of people of this country untouched. Questions concerning wages and the like, mundane they may be, are yet matters of vital concern to them and it is there, if at all that the equality clauses of the Constitution have any significance to them. The Preamble to the Constitution declares the solemn resolution of the people of India to constitute India into a Sovereign Socialist Democratic Republic. Again the word 'Socialist' must mean some-thing. Even if it does not mean 'to each according to his need', it must at least mean 'equal pay for equal work'. "The principle of 'equal pay for equal work' is expressly recognized by all socialist systems of law, e.g., Section 59 of the Hungarian Labour Code, para 2 of Section 111 of the Czechoslovak Code, Section 67 of the Bulgarian Code, Section 40 of the Code of the German Democratic Republic, para 2 of Section 33 of the Rumanian Code. Indeed this principle has been incorporated in several western Labour Codes too. Under provisions in Section 31 (g. No. 2d) of Book I of the French Code du Travail, and according to Argentinian law, this principle must be applied to female workers in all collective bargaining agreements. In accordance with Section 3 of the Grundgesetz of the German Federal Republic, and Clause 7, Section 123 of the Mexican Constitution, the principle is given universal significance" (vide International Labour Law by Istvan Szaszy, p. 265). The Preamble to the Constitution of the Inter-national Labour Organisation recognises the principle of 'equal remuneration for work of equal value' as constituting one of the means of achieving the improvement of conditions "involving such injustice, hardship and privation to large numbers of people as to produce



unrest so great that the peace and harmony of the world are imperilled". Construing Articles 14 and 16 in the light of the Preamble and Article 39(d), we are of the view that the principle 'equal pay for equal work' is deducible from those Articles and may be properly applied to cases of unequal scales of pay based on no classification or irrational classification though those drawing the different scales of pay do identical work under the same employer."

19. This in our view, is a hostile discrimination without any reasonable nexus to the object sought to be achieved that is maintaining the merit and academic standard of the students. We are therefore of the considered opinion that the Clause 3 of the said resolution dated 13.10.2016 is unconstitutional and ultra-vires the parent statute i.e. RTE Act.

20. We therefore pass the following order :

ORDER

i) We declare that Clause 3 of the Government Resolution dated 13.10.2016 as discriminatory and violative of Article 14 of the Constitution of India as far as the petitioners are concerned.

ii) We further direct the respondents Zilla Parishads to grant the benefit of subject teacher pay scale to those petitioners who are



already working as a subject teacher of Classes 6 to 8 from the date of appointment on the post of subject teacher.

iii) We also direct the respondents Zilla Parishads that the petitioners who have acquired the said requisite qualification during their service would be entitled to subject teacher pay scale from the date of acquiring such qualification.

iv) We also direct the respondents Zilla Parishads to pay arrears, if any, to the petitioners from the date of appointment or date of acquiring qualification as the case may be, within eight weeks from the date of this order.

21. With these directions the writ petition is allowed and disposed of. Rule is made absolute in the above terms.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Jayashree..